## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No. 3241/2024 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25-09-2023 in WA No. 1616/2022 passed by the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack)

THE STATE OF ODISHA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

HIMANSHU BHUSAN MAHAKUD Respondent(s) (IA No.33529/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.33527/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

Diary No(s). 1748/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.34359/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.34360/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 1940/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.33671/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.33672/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP (C) Diary No(s). 554/2024

[TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO. 10 I.E. Diary No. 3241/2024] (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.36658/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.36660/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS )

Diary No(s). 1956/2024 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.36520/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 3159/2024 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.38828/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.38826/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 3343/2024 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.39100/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.39101/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 3756/2024 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.37308/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.37309/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 4233/2024 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.35862/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY

SLP (C) Diary No. 3241/2024 etc.

IN FILING and IA No.35863/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 4283/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.33525/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.33526/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 4287/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.34089/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.34088/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 4737/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.37130/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.37131/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 4757/2024 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.37100/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.37101/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 5877/2024 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.36078/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.36079/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 6237/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.36875/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.36877/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP (C) Diary No. 6174/2024

[TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO. 10 I.E. Diary No. 3241/2024] (IA NO.39212/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING )

Diary No(s). 3191/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No.39363/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.39361/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 16-02-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Prakash Ranjan Nayak, AOR

Mr. Animesh Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Chaitanya Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Avnish Ku. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Mund, Adv.

Mr. Ramendra Mohan Patnaik, AOR

Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, AOR

SLP (C) Diary No. 3241/2024 etc.

Mr. Jai Nirupam, Adv.

Mr. D. Girish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Niroop Sukrithy, Adv.

Mr. Pranav Giri, Adv.

Ms. Anindita Pujari, AOR

Ms. Radhika I Mohapatra, Adv.

Ms. Radhika Mohapatra, Adv.

Mr. Shaileshwar Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Bhoomika Chouksey, Adv.

Mr. Prakash Ranjan Nayak, AOR

Mr. Animesh Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Chaitanya Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Amit Sthalekar, AOR

Mr. Purnendu Bajpai, Adv.

Mr. Shashak Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Prasenjeet Mohapatra, AOR

Mrs. Nitya Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Rajasmit Mondal, Adv.

Mr. Kiran Kumar Patra, AOR

Mr. Sujit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Mund, Adv.

Mr. Subhasish Mohanty, AOR

Mr. Dhananjaya Mishra, AOR

## For Respondent(s)

Mr. Anirudh Sanganeria, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Bikram Singh Patel, Adv.

Mr. Ranjit Samal, Adv.

## UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Mr. Anirudh Sanganeria, learned Advocate on Record, accepts notice for the respondents in Diary No. 4283 of 2024 and Diary No. 4287 of 2024.

Notice be issued to the other respondents.

Tag the matters along with SLP (C)No. 2201 of 2024.

(NIDHI AHUJA) AR-cum-PS

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)