ITEM NO.11 + 62 + 67

COURT NO.8

SECTION XI-A

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 12177/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-02-2024 in WA No. 107/2024 passed by the High Court Of Orissa At Cuttack)

STATE OF ODISHA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

TRINATH NAYAK & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.123895/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

Diary No(s). 29961/2024 (XI-A)

No.209848/2024-CONDONATION 0F DELAY IN FILING and IA No.209849/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.209850/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 40195/2024 (XI-A)

No.208227/2024-CONDONATION 0F DELAY IN FILING and IA No.208228/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

with

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 20721/2024

No.210325/2024-CONDONATION 0F IN FILING DELAY and IA No.210324/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.210328/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE **DEFECTS** and IΑ No.210327/2024-PERMISSION T0 FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES )

WITH

Diary No(s). 23128/2024 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.211260/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.211262/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.211265/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 25183/2024 (XI-A)

No.211546/2024-CONDONATION 0F DELAY ΙN FILING and IA No.211547/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.211545/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / **CURING**  THE DEFECTS)

with

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 40735/2024

(IA NO.211617/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA NO.211619/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 20-09-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Som Raj Choudhury, AOR Mr. Shrutee Aradhana, Adv.

Mr. Ramendra Mohan Patnaik, AOR

Mr. Kiran Kumar Patra, AOR

Mr. Preetish Sahu, Adv.

Mr. Naveen Kumar, AOR

Ms. Aprajita Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Shourajeet Chakravarty, Adv.

Mr. Nitesh Bhandari, Adv.

Mr. Dhananjaya Mishra, AOR

Mr. Navneet Dogra, Adv.

Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, AOR

Mr. Jay Nirupam, Adv.

Mr. D. Girish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Pranav Giri, Adv.

Mr. Ekansh Sisodia, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ashok Kumar Panigrahi, Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, AOR

Mr. Sparshkant Nayak, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Application(s) seeking exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment(s) is/are allowed.
- 2. Issue notice on the application(s) for condonation of delay as well

- as on the Special Leave Petition(s).
- Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, learned counsel who appears on caveat in 3. SLP (C) 12177 of 2024, accepts notice on behalf of the respondent(s).
- Tag with SLP (C) No. 28521 of 2023. 4.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA) **ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS** 

(NAND KISHOR) **COURT MASTER**