COURT NO.6 **SECTION XI-A**

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 51888/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 01-02-2024 in WA No. 3118/2023 passed by the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack]

STATE OF ODISHA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SWATI SMITA JENA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 33200/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING IA No. 33201/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS IA No. 33199/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

Diary No(s). 5363/2025 (XI-A) (IA No. 42765/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING 42766/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 21-02-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Naveen Kumar, AOR

Mr. Shourajeet Chakravarty, Adv.

Ms. Aprajita Bhardwaj, Adv. Mr. Nitesh Bhandari, Adv.

Ms. Stuti Bisht, Adv.

Mr. Prabhat Kumar Rai, Adv.

Mr. Maitreya, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Ujjawal Kumar Rai, Adv.

Ms. Esha Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Nidhi Singh, Adv.

Mr. Utkarsh Chandra, Adv.

Mr. Kiran Kumar Patra, AOR

Mr. Preetish Sahu, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Mr. A.K. De, Adv.

Mrs. Ananya De, Adv.

Ms. Chandini Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Pandey, Adv.

Ms. Rebbeca Dias, Adv. Mr. Pramit Saxena, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

- 1. Applications for exemption from filing Certified Copy of the Impugned judgment is allowed.
- 2. Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the Special Leave petitions.
- 3. Tag with SLP (C) Diary No. 24304 of 2024.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA) AR-CUM-PS

(NAND KISHOR) COURT MASTER