## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 36796/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08-11-2023 in WP(C) No. 36174/2023 passed by the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack]

THE STATE OF ODISHA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

**BISWA RANJAN SAMAL** 

Respondent(s)

(IA NO. 75333/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING IA NO 75338/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS IA NO. 75336/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Date: 01-04-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Shovan Mishra, AOR

Ms. Bipasa Tripathy, Adv.

For Respondent(s):

## UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Application seeking exemption from filing Certified Copy of the impugned judgment is allowed.
- 2. Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the special leave petition.
- 3. Tag with SLP (C) No. 28521 of 2023.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA) AR-CUM-PS (NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR